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STATE OF MARYLAND
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401

(410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338
www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarea/

March 21, 2005

Mr. Mark Kalmus

Department of Planning and Zoning
23150 Leonard Hall Drive
Leonardtown, Maryland 20650

RE: Bashford Manor Resubdivision
~ #05-110-017

Dear Mr. Kalmus:

I have reviewed the proposal to subdivide Lot 4 into Lots 500-4A and 500-4B under the
intrafamily transfer provisions. The site is 11.89 acres, is in the RCA, and contains the 100-foot
Buffer. I have the following comments.

The transmittal sheet indicates this subdivision is proposed as an intrafamily transfer, but no plat
notes or other information is provided to verify this. As this lot is in the RCA, it cannot be
subdivided except through the intrafamily transfer process. It appears this lot was created in
1979 and is therefore eligible to use the intrafamily transfer provisions if it is transferred to an
eligible family member. A note must be provided on the plat stating that it is an intrafamily
transfer, providing the name of the recipient, and referencing the provisions in the Natural
Resources Article, 8-1808.2

The site plan shows the same legend for the Critical Area Buffer and the Expanded Buffer, yet
_neither matches the line on the drawing. The site plan also shows the soils are hydric. It is not
clear if the 150-foot Water Quality Protection Buffer is intended to be the Expanded Buffer.

The site plan refers to existing impervious surface in the 100-foot Buffer under Critical Area
note #5. No impervious area is shown on the site plan in the Buffer. The site plan shows the
dwelling and associated facilities on Lot 500-4B as proposed; a portion of the dwelling and the
septic reserve area are shown within the 150-foot Water Quality Protection Buffer. Please .
clarify.

A letter from the Department of Natural Resources Heritage Division must be obtained, verifying
that there are no impacts to any rare, threatened, or endangered species, before final approvals
are granted.

TTY for the Deaf
Annapolis: (410) 974-2609 D.C. Metro: (301) 586-0450
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Finally, the site plan states the site is in the LDA and labels the street as Donna Drive. The site
is in the RCA and the street is Bashford Lane. These errors must be corrected.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this subdivision. Please call me if you have any
questions. _ '

Sincerely,
Regina A. Esslinger, Chief
Project Evaluation Division

RAE/jd

cc: SM84-05
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March 17, 2005

Mr. Mark Kalmus

Department of Planning and Zoning
23150 Leonard Hall Drive
Leonardtown, Maryland 20650

| - RE:  Bashford Manor Resubdivision
#05-110-017

Dear Mr. Kalmus:

I have reviewed the proposal to subdivide Lot 4 into Lots 500-4A and 500-4B under the
intrafamily transfer provisions. The site is 11.89 acres, is in the RCA, and contains the
100-foot Buffer. I have the following comments.

" The transmittal sheet indicates this subdivision is proposed as an intrafamily transfer, but
no plat notes or other information is provided to verify this. As this lot is in the RCA, it
“cannot be subdivided except through the intrafamily transfer process. It appears this lot
was created in 1979 and is therefore eligible to use the intrafamily transfer provisions if it
is transferred to an eligible family member. A note must be provided on the plat stating
that it is an intrafamily transfer, providing the name of the recipient, and referencing the
provisions in the Natural Resources Article, §8-1808.2.

The site plan shows the same legend for the Critical Area Buffer and the Expanded
Buffer, yet neither matches the line on the drawing. The site plan also shows the soils are
hydric. It is not clear if the 150-foot Water Quality Protectlon Buffer is intended to be
the Expanded Buffer. No “Expanded Buffer” is shown.

The site plan refers to existing impervious surface in the 100-foot Buffer under Critical
Area note #5. No impervious area is shown on the site plan in the Buffer. The site plan
shows the dwelling and associated facilities on Lot 500-4B as proposed; a portion of the
dwelling and the septic reserve area are shown within the 150-foot Water Quality
Protection Buffer. Please clarify.

- TTY for the Deaf
Annapolis: (410) 974-2609 D.C. Metro: (301) 586-0450
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A letter from the Department of Natural Resources Heritage Division must be obtained,
verifying that there are no impacts to any rare, threatened, or endangered species, before.
final approvals are granted.

Finally, the site plan states the site is in the LDA and labels the street as Donna Drive.
The site is in the RCA and the street is Bashford Lane. Please have the consultant correct
these errors.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this subdivision. Please call me if you have 'any
questions. :

Sincerely,

(-

Regina A. Esslinger, Chief
Project Evaluation Division

RAE/jjd

cc: - SM84-05




GENERAL NOTES:

I. Tax Map 22, Grid II, Parcel | 9:\( 4\

Tax Account Numbers: 4-054946 R

The property shonn hereon In zoned Rural Pregervation District (RPD), and
Critical Area LDA (11.6908 Ac. in Critical AQG\LDA)BE overlay.

Site Area = 11.8649408 Acres

2. This plan has been prepared based on avallable records, but without the benefit of a title report.
Prior to construction, please contact your attorney or title company to determine whether there
are any easements or restrictlons, other than those showin, which could affect the vse of this

property.
3. There Is a 100 year flood plain (Zone AE) on the property per FEMA F.L.RM Panel No.
2403COI2TE, dated October 19, 2004.

4. This plan Is In compliance with the St. Mary's County Comprehensive Water and Sewer Plan
L (Water and Sewerage Plan category designations: -6, S-6).

Septic:This Health Department approval certifies that the lots shown hereon are In
consonance with the pertinent Health Department lans and regulations as of the approval
date; however, this approval Is subject to change In such laws and regulations. Changes In
topography or site designations may volid this approval. The designated senage disposal
area Is the only area approved by the St. Mary's County Health Department for sewage
disposal purposes. The approved lot Includes an area of 10000 square feet for sewage
disposal as required by current Maryland State Health Department laws. Improvements
of any nature, Including, but not limited to the Installation of of other utility lines In
L this area may render the lot undevelopable. To determine the exact area approved for
senage disposal you should contact, the St. Mary's County Health Department, Office of
Environmental Healith.

5. Lots 500-4A and 500-4B shown hereon are to be served by individual wells drilled to an
approved confined aquifer.

6. Exlsting structures are non-conforming In accordance with chapter 52.4 of the St. Mary's
County Zoning Ordinance.

1. Bullding Restriction Lines (BRLS) are established per the St. Mary's County Zoning Ordinance
and are as follons: Front = 25ft,, Rear = 20ft., Side = I5ft. BRI 's may be superseded by
limits of Resource Protection areas Identifled In accordance with Chapter 11.00 of the zoning
Ordinance as shown on this Subdivision plat.

. There shall be a 10 foot Utllity Easement along all Iot lines. These easements are to Include
use by the St. Mary's County Metropolitan Commission, It's successors and assligns, for
construction, Installation, maintenance, repair, Inspection, and operation of any future public
water and sewer facllitles.

9. There are no existing wells or septic systems within 100 Feet of the proposed wells and
septic systems except as shown hereon.

10. The addresses for the subject properties are shown hereon as:
Il. Adjolning propertles on this Plat are zoned RPD and used for residential purposes.

12. Soll types as shown on this plat were derived from the soll maps for St. Mary's County as
distributed by the U.S. Department of Agriculture, Soll Conservation Service and are shown
on Map No. 4.

13. The owner has no plans for further subdivision of this property at this time. These lots
contaln areas of at least 20000 square feet each, which do not Include right-of-way
(existing or proposed), 50 year flood plains or grades of 25% or greater.

14. Lot 500-4A ¢ 500-4B are to be accessed by the private 20' wide ingress/Egress Easement
as shown on iiiis plat. ‘Ine apove 10is are Lo be served by an K-i nsitiphe driveraiy enli Gice
as per the St. Mary's County Road Ordinance.

I5. Areas established for resource protection on the site, In accordance with required protection
levels, must remain In undisturbed open space and undeveloped.

6. CAUTION: The Ingress/egress easement shown hereon does not necessarlly provide access from
these lots to a County or State road at this time. Road and utility construction and maintenance
are the responsibliity of the buyer of these lots, unless otherwise provided herein.

I7. Prior to Issuance of a bullding permit for lot 500-4A shown hereon, stormwater management and
over lot grading shall be provided In accordance with the stormwater management, grading, erosion
and sediment control ordinance. Lot 500-4B Is exempt from stormwater management pursvant to
St. Mary's County comprehensive zoning ordinance. Any further development shall be subject to
the provisions of the stormwater management, grading, eroslon and sediment control ordinance.

18. A. Within the area of the tract hereby created, no structure, erection, object, growth of trees,
or vegetation within the boundarles of the tract herein described, nor any other objects placed
within sald tract, shall penetrate the AE Overlay Subdistrict surfaces of an airport or helliport.
Onner, his/her/their/its helrs, successors, and assigns shall be responsible for maintaining and
pruning trees and vegetation at this height restriction Is not exceeded.

B. The land owner expressly reserves for the use and beneflt of Itself and the public a right of
flight for the passage of aircraft above the lands identifled herein, together with the right to
cauvse above such tract all such nolse, fumes, dust, vibration and fuel particles as may be Inherent
In the operation of aircraft using said airspace for landing and takeoff from the Walter F. Duke
Alrport and other regulated public landing strips.

CRITICAL AREA NOTES:

Imperv. Area| Clearing
500-4A| 54520 Ac.| ©.0I8 Ac. 12804 SF| O SF. (0.0 AC) | 426,604 SF.

| TOTAL | 1186908 Ac.| 1.4529 Ac. 14659 SF.| 4650 SF. 4414686 SF.

SOIL CHART:

Lot No. | Lot Area | Allowable | Allowable| EX. IMPERVIOUS | EX. FOREST R E C E ' v
AREA COVER &

500-48| 64580 Ac.| 091 Ac. | 1855 SF.|4650 SF. (OIIAC) 61084 SF MAR 10 2005

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION

CRITICAL AREA NOTES:

l. This entire 11.8908 acre site appears to lle within Maryland's Critical Area. Any and all development
activities proposed within this area are subject to Critical Area regulations and will not be permitted
untll all appropriate local, state, and federal agencles have conducted a thorough environmental
revien and have approved the development plans.

2. The 100 foot Critical Area Buffer must remain In natural vegetation and may not be disturbed except
as provided under Section 18.3 of the St. Mary's County Critlcal Area Ordinance, Habltat Protection.

3. No development Is permitted In wetlands without approval from the appropriate local, state, and
federal agencies.

4. All existing forest shown hereon shall remain undisturbed except as permitted under the provisions
of the St. Mary's County Critical Area Ordinance. Any and all afforested or reforested areas created
under the provisions of the St. Mary's County Critical Area Ordinance and designated on this plat shall
be preserved from future disturbance.

5. Existing Impervious surface within 10O foot Critical Area Buffer Is 594 square feet for lot 500-4B, and
O square foot for lot 500-4A.

6. Area of 15%-25% slopes Is 674 sf; Area of »>25% slopes Is 200 sf. for lot 500-4B and O sq. ft. for lot
500-4A.

1. Existing forested area Is 426804 square feet (A.7982 Ac.) for ot 500-4A and 6,164 square feet (0.1420)
acres for lot 500-4B.

&. Area of exlsting Impervious surfaces Is 4650 square feet for lot 500-4B and O square feet for lot
500-4A.

4. Locatlons of natural heritage areas, habitats of threatened or endangered specles, and habitats of
significant plants or wildlife are Identifled on this plat In accordance with Section 1.8 of the St. Mary's
County Critical Area Ordinance, Habltat Protection.

A. Development actlvitles Including clearing, grading, and construction shall be minimized during
May - August breeding season.

B. Unavoldable development activities or other disturbance during the May - August breeding season
shall be focused on the periphery of the area (roads, utility Iines, corridors and structures).

C. Continvos cover of branches and follage formed by the crowns of adjacent trees (forest canopy)
and trees and shrubs underneath the canopy (uinderstory vegetation) shovld be retained In so far
as posshble.

D. Clearing and development activities shovld be clustered and creation of small clearings should be
minimized.

E. hnhere forest must be cleared, the cleared forest should be allowed or encovraged to return Its
native vegetation In so much as possible.

ONNER'S CERTIEICATE

We, Charles F. and Mar jorie S. Boyer, the onners of the property shonn hereon
and described In the Surveyor's Certificate affixed hereto, hereby adopt this plan
of subdlvision upon Its gpproval by all required agencies. There dre no pending svits,
or actlons at lanw, leases, liens, mortgages, or deeds of trusts affecting this
subdivision except as noted or shown hereon. All parties In interest thereto have
affixed their signatures Indicating their assent to this plan.

We furhter establish the minimum bullding restriction lines as required by the
Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance and dedicate the streets, walkways, easements,
rights-of-way and other improvements, where applicable, to public Use.

I 'hereby grant unto the St. Mary's County Metropolitan Commission, It's successors
and assigns, a right of ingress and egress over, and a perpetual easementin, the 10
foot water line and.or sewer line easement (along all lot lines), as well as others that
may be shown herein, for construction, Installation, malntenance, repadlr, Inspection,
and operation of public nater and sanitary sewer facllities, shovld such Facllities ever
be installed.

The requirements of Section 3-108 of the Annoted Code of Maryland (Real Property
Article) as far as It concerns the maklng of the plan and setting of the markers
required therein have been complied with to the best of our knowledge, information
and belief.

Hitness Charles F. Bouer Date

Witness Mar jorle S. Boyer Date
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SURYEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

I'hereby certify to the best of my knowledge, information and belief that this
plan shonn (subject to a title search) and conforms to the speclfications; that
this Is a subdivision of all of the lands as conveyed unto Charles F. and Mar “jorile
S. Boyer by deed dated October 16, 2003, from Daniel M. and Nancy Howell as
recorded In the Land Records of St. Mary's County, Maryland in Liber EWNA 2138
at Folio 536.

That the requirements of the Section 3-108 of the Annotated Code of Maryland
(iReal Froperiy Article) as far as It concerns the making ot the plan and setting of
the makers required therein have been complied with to the best of my knowledge,
Information and belief.

o

U 7

WILLIAM W, TOMLINSON,
Professlonal L.and Surv.
Maryland No. 10725
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